Orrin Johnson Law, a division of Johnson Law Practice

FILED

2021 NOV 18 AM 11: 04

Electronically Filed

Clerk of Supreme Court

21-CR-00908

NOTICE is hereby given that Petitioner STEVEN PENN GEIL, through his attorney of record, ALEXANDRA M. DYER, Esq., hereby appeals to the Supreme Court of Nevada from the Judgment of

AFFIRMATION pursuant to NRS 239B.030: The undersigned does hereby affirm that this

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that I am an employee of Orrin Johnson Law and that on this day of
November, 2021, I caused to be served a copy of the foregoing document, titled: NOTICE
OF APPEAL by mailing a copy of said document addressed to:
Lyon County District Attorney 31 Main Street Yerington, NV 89447
Aaron Ford, Esq. Office of the Attorney General 100 N Carson St. Carson City, NV 89701
Steven Geil, #1197996 c/o NNCC PO Box 7000 Carson City, NV 89702

Bets and Rated

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Ę.

ORRIN J. H. JOHNSON, ESQ. Nevada State Bar No. 10629 ALEXANDRA M. DYER, ESO. Nevada State Bar No. 15540 Orrin Johnson Law A Division of Johnson Law Practice 611 Sierra Rose Drive, Ste. A Reno, NV 89511 (775) 525-2560 Attorney for Petitioner

FILED

2021 NOV 18 AM 11: 04



# IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR LYON COUNTY, STATE OF NEVADA

STEVEN PENN GEIL,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

Case No.

21-CR-00908

Dept. No.

### CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

STEVEN PENN GEIL, Petitioner, through his attorney of record, ALEXANDRA M. DYER, Esq., hereby files the following Case Appeal Statement.

- 1. Name of appellant filing this case appeal statement: Petitioner is STEVEN PENN GEIL.
- 2. Identify the judge issuing the decision, judgment, or order appealed from:

The Honorable Leon Aberasturi entered a Judgment of Conviction.

3. Identify all parties to the proceedings in the district court:

The parties to the proceedings in the district court were STEVEN PENN GEIL, Petitioner, and the State of Nevada, Respondent.

4. Identify all parties involved in this appeal:

The parties to the proceedings in this appeal are STEVEN PENN GEIL, Petitioner, and the State of Nevada, Respondent.

5. Set forth the name, law firm, address, and telephone number of all counsel on appeal and

1	identify the party or parties whom they represent:		
2	Petitioner STEVEN PENN GEIL, is represented by:		
3	ALEXANDRA M. DYER, Esq.		
4	611 Sierra Rose Drive, Ste. A		
5	Reno, NV 89511		
6	The State of Nevada is represented by:		
7	AARON D. FORD, ESQ. Attorney General		
	100 North Carson Street		
9	Carson City, Nevada 89701		
	and,		
10	Lyon County District Attorney		
11	31 Main Street Yerington, NV 89447		
12			
13	6. Indicate whether petitioner was repres	ented by appointed or retained counsel in the district	
14	court:	• • •	
15	Alexandra M. Dyer, Esq. was appointed by	the court to represent STEVEN PENN GEIL.	
16	7. Indicate whether appellant is represented	d by appointed or retained counsel on appeal:	
17	Alexandra M. Dyer, Esq. continues by appointment to represent STEVEN PENN GEIL in the		
18	appeal.		
19		d leave to proceed in forma pauperis, and the date of	
20	entry of the district court order granting such leave:		
21	Petitioner has not applied to proceed in for		
22			
23			
24	111		
25	///		
26			
27	111		
20			

9. Indicate the date the proceedings commenced in the district court:

On August 24, 2021, the State of Nevada filed a Criminal Information in the district court.

AFFIRMATION pursuant to NRS 239B.030: The undersigned does hereby affirm that this document does not contain the social security number of any person.

DATED this May of Novement 2021.

By:

ALEXANDRA M. DYER, Esq. Attorney for the Defendant Nevada Bar No. 15540

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

2	I certify that I am an employee of Orrin Johnson Law and that on this 17th day of
3	November, 2021, I caused to be served a copy of the foregoing document, titled: CASE
4	APPEAL STATEMENT by mailing a copy of said document addressed to:
5	Lyon County District Attorney
6	31 Main Street Yerington, NV 89447
7	Aaron Ford, Esq.
8	Office of the Attorney General 100 N Carson St.
9	Carson City, NV 89701
10	Steven Geil, #1197996 c/o NNCC
11	PO Box 7000 Carson City, NV 89702

Betho ame forland

# **Case Summary**

### STEVEN PENN GEIL ~ OBTAINING AND USING PERSONAL INFORMATION OF ANOTHER

Case Number: 21-CR-00908 Agency: Third Judicial District Court

Type: Felony Crimes Against Property

Status: Closed

Received Date: 8/24/2021 Status Date: 11/1/2021

#### Involvements

**Primary Involvements** 

GEIL, STEVEN PENN Defendant

Other Involvements

Johnson, Orrin J. H. Esq. Attorney - Appointed Dyer, Alexandra M. Esq. Attorney - Appointed

Third Judicial District Court (21-CR-00908)
Aberasturi, Leon A. - LAA Dept II - TJDC

Lyon County District Attorney (C21.0096)

Lyon County District Attorney - Juvenile Division - LCDAJUV

District Attorney

Edmondo, Samantha Deputy D.A. - SEDMONDO Assigned

Attorney

## **Felony Crimes Against Property**

## 1. NRS 205.463.2.A ~ OBTAINING AND USING PERSONAL INFORMATION OF ANOTHER Occurred: 2/15/2021

Felony Class C Fraud-20

**Attribute** 

PCN or TCN: NVLYSO2006217C GEIL, STEVEN PENN Defendant

Plea: Guilty Plea Date: 9/13/2021 Disposition: Guilty Plea - Before Trial Dispo Date: 11/1/2021

Lead/Active: True

#### Case Status History

8/24/2021 1:20:00 PM | Open 11/1/2021 9:54:00 AM | Closed

## **Documents**

8/24/2021 Bindover - Fernley.pdf - Filed

8/24/2021 Information.pdf - Filed

8/24/2021 PC Sheet with TCN.pdf - For Court Use Only

#### **SEALED**

8/25/2021 Application to Produce Prisoner.pdf - Filed

8/30/2021 Application to Produce Prisoner (Dupilcate).pdf - Filed

8/31/2021 Order to Produce Prisoner.pdf - Filed

9/7/2021 Ex Parte Billing Invoice for Legal Fees.pdf - Sealed

#### **SEALED**

9/13/2021 Guilty Plea Agreement.pdf - Filed

9/16/2021 Order Authorizing Fees- Alexandra M. Dyer, Esq.pdf - Filed

9/16/2021 Request for Pre-Sentence Investigations.rtf - For Court Use Only

10/11/2021 Presentence Investigation Report.pdf - For Court Use Only

#### **SEALED**

10/12/2021 Transcript Arraignment 9-13-21.pdf - Filed

10/22/2021 Victim impact statement (2).pdf - For Court Use Only

#### SFALED

10/25/2021 Fee Letter - NSP.rtf - For Court Use Only

10/25/2021 DPS Final Dispo Report.rtf - For Court Use Only

11/1/2021 Judgment of Conviction.pdf - Filed

11/18/2021 Notice of Appeal.pdf - Filed

11/18/2021 Case Appeal Statement.pdf - Filed



Page 1 of 1 11/19/2021 1:33:05 PM

# FILED ELECTRONICALLY

Andrea Andersen Deputy Clerk 11/1/2021 9:53:14 AM

Case No. 21-CR-00908 1 2 Dept No. II DA Case No. C21.0096 3 4 5 IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 6 7 8 9 THE STATE OF NEVADA. 10 Plaintiff, 11 VS. 12 13 14 15

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LYON

JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION

STEVEN PENN GEIL,

Defendant.

On September 13, 2021 the above-named Defendant, STEVEN PENN GEIL, Date of Birth: November 8, 1988, entered a Guilty plea to the crime of **OBTAINING** AND USING PERSONAL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION OF ANOTHER PERSON, a CATEGORY C FELONY, in violation of NRS 205.463

Further, that at the time the Defendant entered the plea, this Court informed the Defendant of the privilege against compulsory self-incrimination, the right to a speedy trial, the right to a trial by jury, the right to compulsory process to compel witnesses to testify on behalf of the Defendant, and the right to confront the accusers. That after being so advised, the Defendant stated that these rights were understood and still desired this Court to accept the plea of Guilty.

Further, that at the time the Defendant entered a plea, and at the time of sentencing, the Defendant was represented by Alexandra Dyer; also present in Court were the Lyon County Clerk, or the duly appointed representative; the Sheriff of Lyon County, or the duly appointed representative; the District Attorney of Lyon County,

28

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

//

Therefore, the Clerk of the above-entitled Court is hereby directed to enter the Judgment of Conviction as a part of the record in the above-entitled matter.

DATED: This 28th day of October, 2021.

**DISTRICT COURT JUDGE** 

# **Case Summary**

### STEVEN PENN GEIL ~ OBTAINING AND USING PERSONAL INFORMATION OF ANOTHER

Case Number: 21-CR-00908 Agency: Third Judicial District Court

Type: Felony Crimes Against Property

Status: Closed

Received Date: 8/24/2021 Status Date: 11/1/2021

#### Involvements

**Primary Involvements** 

GEIL, STEVEN PENN Defendant

Other Involvements

Johnson, Orrin J. H. Esq. Attorney - Appointed Dyer, Alexandra M. Esq. Attorney - Appointed Third Judicial District Court (21-CR-00908)

Aberasturi, Leon A. - LAA Dept II - TJDC Lyon County District Attorney (C21.0096)

Lyon County District Attorney (C21.0070)

Lyon County District Attorney - Juvenile Division - LCDAJUV

District Attorney

Edmondo, Samantha Deputy D.A. - SEDMONDO Assigned

Attorney

### Felony Crimes Against Property

### 1. NRS 205.463.2.A ~ OBTAINING AND USING PERSONAL INFORMATION OF ANOTHER Occurred: 2/15/2021

Felony Class C Fraud-20

**Attribute** 

PCN or TCN: NVLYSO2006217C GEIL, STEVEN PENN Defendant

Plea: Guilty Plea Date: 9/13/2021 Disposition: Guilty Plea - Before Trial Dispo Date: 11/1/2021

Lead/Active: True

#### **Events**

# 9/13/2021 10:00:00 AM | Arraignment | FJC waiver, CT. I Obtain & use personal info of another, NRS 205.463, Cat C 1-5 10k | Court Room A

Sceirine, Tanya Clerk - TSCEIRINE

Perez, Carlos P&P

lawclerk2 - LAW2 (Law Clerk)

Court Room A - CourtRmA (Location)

Nevada Dept of Parole and Probation

(P&P Officer)

Staff - STAFF (Staff)

Loomis, Shellie (Reporter)

Geurts, Patrick Bailiff - X004896 (Bailiff)

Dyer, Alexandra M. Esq. (Attorney -

Appointed)

Edmondo, Samantha Deputy D.A. - SEDMONDO (Assigned Attorney)

GEIL, STEVEN PENN (Defendant)

**NSP Custody** 

Aberasturi, Leon A. - LAA (Dept II - TJDC)

Notes: Defendant appeared in custody of NSP with counsel. True name of defendant confirmed as Steven Penn Geil. Defendant waived reading of the information. Court advised defendant of the allegations contained in the information and the possible penalties. Defendant entered a plea of guilty to the charge contained in the information. Court received a signed guilty plea agreement, advised defendant of his rights and accepted the factual basis for the plea and set sentencing October 25 2021.

10/25/2021 10:00:00 AM | Sentencing Hearing | CT. I - obtain and use personal ID info of another, NRS 205.463, Cat C 1-5 10k | Court Room A | Completed

Andersen, Andrea Deputy Clerk -



Page 1 of 2 11/19/2021 1:33:05 PM

# **Case Summary**

**AANDERSEN** 

Davies, Richard P. Esq.

with Defendant

Marsh, Christian Deputy D.A. - MARSH

Debraga, Frank - P&P

lawclerk2 - LAW2 (Law Clerk)

Court Room A - CourtRmA (Location)

Nevada Dept of Parole and Probation (P&P Officer)

Staff - STAFF (Staff)

Loomis, Shellie (Reporter)

Geurts, Patrick Bailiff - X004896 (Bailiff)

GEIL, STEVEN PENN (Defendant)

Defendant, in Custody NSP

Aberasturi, Leon A. - LAA (Dept II - TJDC)

Notes: Defendant appeared with counsel. Court and counsel were familiar with the PSI and there were no corrections to the report. Court and counsel received the Victim Impact Statement. Court heard statements of counsel and defendant. Based upon objection from defense, Court did not consider Victim Impact Statement at time of sentencing. Court found defendant guilty of the Class C Felony. Court sentenced defendant to a term of 18-60 Months NSP consecutive to Washoe County Cases. No Credit for Time Served granted. Court ordered \$25AAF; \$3 GMF; \$500 Atty Fees.

